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APPLICATION ACCEPTED: September 10, 2015 
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: December 9, 2015 @ 9:00 a.m. 

 

Coun ty  o f  Fa i r f ax ,  V i r g i n i a  
 

 
December 2, 2015 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2015-DR-128 

 
DRANESVILLE DISTRICT 

 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Austin W. Verity IV 
 Michele Verity 
 
LOCATION: 1098 Mill Field Ct., Great Falls, 22066 
 
SUBDIVISION: Colvin Mill Run 
 
TAX MAP: 19-1 ((13)) 38 
 
LOT SIZE: 36,003 square feet 
 
ZONING: R-1, HD 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-914 
 
SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL: To permit a reduction in minimum yard 

requirements based on an error in building 
location to permit a deck (patio) to remain 9.2 feet 
from a side lot line, and an accessory structure 
(outdoor fireplace) to remain 9.8 feet from a side 
lot line. 

 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  A 
copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after 
the decision becomes final. 
 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, 
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject 
to the application. 
 
 
        Paul S. Yoon 

 
 
 
 

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/


 
 
For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and 
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 
22035.  Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground 
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22035-5505. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours 
advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia 
Relay Center). 
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow a reduction in minimum yard 
requirements based on an error in building location to permit a patio to remain 9.2 feet 
from a side lot line and an outdoor fireplace to remain 9.8 feet from a side lot line. 
 
 
Error Locations and Reductions Requested 

*Section 2-412.2.A states that any open deck, including a patio, which does not exceed 4.0 feet in height 
shall not encroach more than 5.0 feet into a side minimum required yard. 
 
A copy of the special permit plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 38, Section Three, 
Colvin Mill Run, Dranesville District, Fairfax County, Virginia,” prepared by J. F. Veatch, 
L.S, dated August 21, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report. 
 
 
CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 
The 36,003 square foot corner lot is developed with a two story single family detached 
dwelling. An asphalt driveway extends from Mill Field Court to a three-car garage, and a 
brick paver walkway extends from the driveway to the stoop and main entrance in the 
front of the home. The northern side yard contains a small deck and an expansive multi-
tiered-stone patio attached to the rear of the home. The patio contains a covered island 
grill structure and hot tub. An outdoor fireplace ranging from 9.3 to 12.5 feet in height is 
attached to the rear of the patio. The side yards are enclosed by a wood fence ranging 
from 3.0 to 5.9 feet in height. 
 
The subject property and adjacent properties to the north, east and south are zoned R-1 
and developed with single family detached dwellings. The adjacent strip of property to 
the west along Mill Run Drive is a vacant, non-buildable outlot zoned R-1. 

 

 
 Structure 

 
 
 

Yard 

Minimum 
Yard 

Required 

 
Existing 
Location 

 
Existing 

Reduction 

 
Percentage of 

Reduction 

Requested 

Special 
Permit 

Patio Side 15.0 feet* 9.2 feet 5.8 feet 39% 

Special 
Permit 

Fireplace 

(over 7.0 
feet tall) 

Side  20.0 feet 9.8 feet 10.2 feet 51% 
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BACKGROUND  
 
Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the dwelling was constructed in 2001 and 
purchased by the applicant in 2007. 
 
On August 7, 2012, a building permit was issued for the installation of an outdoor 
kitchen and spa without any decking or patio. This permit is shown in Appendix 4. 
 
On July 9, 2014, a zoning Notice of Violation (NOV) stemming from a complaint was 
issued for the outdoor fireplace located in the minimum required side yard. A copy of 
this NOV is shown in Appendix 5. 
 
On September 15, 2014, a building code Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued for the 
construction of the outdoor fireplace without issuance of required permits, inspections, 
and approvals. A development condition has been included requiring all applicable 
permits and final inspections to be completed within six months of a BZA decision. A 
copy of this NOV is shown in Appendix 6. 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: House location 

For illustrative purposes only 
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ANALYSIS 
 
Comprehensive Plan Provisions 
 
Plan Area:  Area III, Upper Potomac Planning District 
Planning Sector: Hickory Planning Sector (UP3) 
Plan Map:  Residential uses, at .2-.5 dwelling units/acre (du/ac) 
 
 
Zoning District Standards 
 

Bulk Standards (R-1) 

Standard Required Provided  

Lot Size 36,000 sf.
 

36,003 sf.
 

Lot Width 150 feet 192.0 feet 

Building Height 35 feet max. 30.1 feet 

Front Yard 40 feet 54.3 feet 

Western Side Yard 20 feet 53.6 feet
 

Northern Side Yard 20 feet 53.4 feet 

 
 
Accessory Structures On-Site 
 

*Section 2-412.2.A states that any open deck, including a patio, which does not exceed 4.0 feet in height 
shall not encroach more than 5.0 feet into a side minimum required yard. 
 
 
Zoning Ordinance Requirements  
 

• General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006) 
• Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903) 
• Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based 

on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914) 
 

Structure 

 
 
 

Yard 

Minimum Yard 
Required 

 
Existing 
Location 

Existing 
Height 

Patio Side 15.0 feet* 9.2 feet 
Less than 4.0 

feet 

Fireplace Side 20.0 feet 9.8 feet 12.5 feet 



 
 
SP 2015-DR-128  Page 4 of 4 

 
 

 

This special permit is subject to sections of the Zoning Ordinance as referenced above, 
a copy of which is included in Appendix 6.  The special permit must meet these 
standards. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Staff does not make recommendations on an error in building location. If it is the intent 
of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve this application, staff recommends that the 
BZA condition its approval on the adoption of the development conditions set forth in 
Appendix 1. 
 
The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to this application. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1. Proposed Development Conditions 
2. Applicant's Statement of Justification and Select File Photos 
3. Applicant's Affidavit 
4. Applicable Building Permits 
5. Notice of Violation dated July 9, 2014 
6. Notice of Violation dated September 15, 2014 
7. Zoning Ordinance Provisions 
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 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
 

SP 2015-DR-128 
 

December 2, 2015 
 
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-DR-128, located at 
Tax Map 19-1 ((13)) 38, to permit a reduction in minimum yard requirements based on 
error in building location pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of the Fairfax County Zoning 
Ordinance, the BZA should condition the approval by requiring conformance with the 
following development conditions. 
 
1. This special permit is approved for the location of the deck (patio) and fireplace 

as shown on the plat prepared titled, “Special Permit Plat, Lot 38, Section Three, 
Colvin Mill Run, Dranesville District, Fairfax County, Virginia,” prepared by J.F. 
Veatch, L.S, dated August 21, 2015, and approved with this application. 

 
This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the 
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations 
or adopted standards. 
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8-006 General Standards  
 
In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular 
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general 
standards: 

 
1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the 

adopted comprehensive plan. 
 
2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

the applicable zoning district regulations. 
 
3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not 

adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in 
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted 
comprehensive plan.  The location, size and height of buildings, structures, 
walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and 
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or discourage the 
appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings 
or impair the value thereof. 

 
4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic 

associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing 
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood. 

 
5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a 

particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 13. 

 
6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for 

the zoning district in which the proposed use is located. 
 
7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to 

serve the proposed use shall be provided.  Parking and loading requirements 
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11. 

 
8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, 

under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict 
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. 
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8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses 

 
In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9 
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards: 

 
1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning 

district in which located, except as may be qualified below. 
 
2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning 

district in which located. 
 
3.  Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to 

existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or 
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director. 
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8-914 Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements 

Based on Error in Building Location 
 

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard 
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not 
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected, 
but only in accordance with the following provisions: 

 
1. Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be 

accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on 
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 ½" x 11" reduction of 
the plat.  Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one 
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to 
accommodate the development.  Such plat shall be certified by a 
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect 
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following 
information:  

 
A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the 

perimeter property lines and of each zoning district. 
 

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or 
acres. 

 
C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the 

top of the plat and on all supporting graphics. 
 

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of 
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of 
all existing structures. 

 
E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a 

graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the 
distances from all existing structures to lot lines. 

 
F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s). 

 
G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating 

minimum distance from the nearest property line(s). 
 

H. If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field. 
 
I. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross 

floor area and FAR for all uses. 
 

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five 
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements 
regardless of width. 

 
K. Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat. 
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In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining 
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such 
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments 
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a 
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location 
occurred. 

 
2. The BZA determines that: 
  

A.  The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, or  
 
B.  The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement involved and 

such reduction or modification is requested in conjunction with the 
approval of a special permit for another use or application for a variance 
on the property, or is in conjunction with another special permit for an 
error in building location on the property that exceeds ten (10) percent 
of the measurement involved, and  

 
C.  The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the 

property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation of the 
building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if such was 
required, and  

 
D.  Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and intent of 

this Ordinance, and  
 
E.  It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in 

the immediate vicinity, and  
 
F.  It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property 

and public streets, and  
 
G.  To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or location 

regulations would cause unreasonable hardship upon the owner.  
 
H.  The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in density or 

floor area ratio from that permitted by the applicable zoning district 
regulations.  

 
 

3. In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA 
shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may, 
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and 
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance. 

 
4. Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with 

the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful 
building. 
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5. The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for 

approval as specified in this Section. 
 


